relevant connected transaction requirements under the Listing Rules.

Shareholding of the controlling shareholder and changes to the shareholding as a result of
the Placing and the Subscription

The Vendor currently holds approximately 59.59% of the Company’s existing issued share capital.

The Placing will reduce his shareholding to approximately 47.69% of the Company’s existing

issued share capital and the Subscription will then increase such aggregate shareholding to

approximately 53.26% of the Company’s enlarged issued share capital. The Vendor has continuously

held more than 50% of the existing issued share capital of the Company for the last twelve months

from the date of the announcement.

Assuming the maximum of 60,000,000 Shares are placed under the Placing and the same number

of Shares subscribed under the Subscription, the shareholding of the Vendor in the Company

immediately before the Placing, immediately after the Placing but before the Subscription, and

immediately after the Placing and the Subscription are as follows:

After the Placing
 but before After the Placing

Existing Shareholding the Subscription and the Subscription
The Shareholders No. of Shares % No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

The Vendor 300,454,946 59.59 240,454,946 47.69 300,454,946 53.26

The Public

— Placees — — 60,000,000 11.90 60,000,000 10.64

— Others 203,716,000 40.41 203,716,000 40.41 203,716,000 36.10

In aggregate 504,170,946 100 504,170,946 100 564,170,946 100

Expenses

The Company will bear all the costs and expenses of approximately HK$2,000,000 incurred in

relation to the Placing and Subscription and will reimburse the Vendor for all costs and expenses

incurred therein. The net proceeds raised per Subscription Share upon completion of the Placing

and the Subscription will be HK$0.71 per Share.

Use of proceeds and reasons for the Placing and the Subscription

In view of the current market condition, the Directors consider that the Placing and the Subscription

represent an ideal opportunity for the Company to raise additional capital for its future business